
AUSTIN DISTRICT



Connecting you with Texas

Safety Share:  District



May 15, 2025

Austin District
• Recap HPG & Discuss Further Usage
• Discuss Aggregate Shortage
• Discuss Thin Overlay Mixes: 
 Design
 Construction
 Usage
• FY 26 & 27 Letting and Tonnage Report



Statewide Trends (Cracking) 
P rovid e d  b y M N T D ivis ion

Longitudinal CrackingAlligator Cracking

ACP Block CrackingACP Transverse Cracking



Deep RuttingShallow Rutting
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April 2, 2025

MTD Updates
• Flexible Pavements Section
• Asphalt Binder Section
• Soils and Aggregates Section
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Flexible Pavements Section

Section Director
Travis.Patton@txdot.gov

512-221-7408

Melissa Benavides, PE
Operations

Melissa.Benavides@txdot.gov
512-506-5976

Samuel Mendoza, EIT
Laboratory/Technical Support
Samuel.Mendoza1@txdot.gov

512-506-5805

Benjamin Arras, EIT, PhD
Laboratory/Technical Support
Benjamin.Arras@txdot.gov

512-884-7256

Sydnie Thibodeaux
Technical Support

Sydnie.Thibodeaux@txdot.gov
737-351-7960

General Inquiries: MTD-Flexpave-Engineering@txdot.gov
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Asphalt Binder Section

Pravat Karki, PE, PhD
Section Director

Pravat.Karki@txdot.gov
512-865-9457

Ali Arabzadeh, PE, PhD
Operations

Ali.Arabzadeh@txdot.gov
512-506-5804

Eloy Lopez Minjares
Operations

Eloy.LopezMinjares@txdot.gov
512-506-5945

Zahra SotoodehNia, PE, PhD
ABQP

Zahra.SotoodehNia@txdot.gov
512-506-5803

Ismael Morales, EIT
ABQP

Ismael.Morales@txdot.gov
512-671-0939

Sampling Inquiries: Jasmine.Ryan@txdot.gov
General Inquiries: MTD-Asphalt-Engineering@txdot.gov
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Soils and Aggregates Section

Gisel Carrasco, PE
Section Director

gisel.carrasco@txdot.gov
512-354-5768

Sandeep Pandey, PE
Technical/QA Operations Lead
sandeep.pandey@txdot.gov

512-902-3746

Michael Dawidczik, PG
Soils Lab/Certification Lead

michael.dawidczik@txdot.gov
512-944-4263

Victor Vogt, PE
Aggregates Lab Lead
victor.vogt@txdot.gov

512-902-7706

Edward Morgan, PG
Petrography Lab Lead

edward.morgan@txdot.gov
512-853-0774

General Inquires: mtd-sa@txdot.gov
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Organization Chart – Pavement Section

Jenny Li, PE
Section Director

jenny.li@txdot.gov
(512) 745-2717

Hui Wu, PE
PAV Preservation Branch 

Mgr.
hui.wu@txdot.gov
(512) 415-4375

Ruben Carrasco, PE
PAV Design Branch Mgr.

ruben.carrasco@txdot.gov
(512) 364-8353

PMIS PAV Design/Forensics

James Stevenson, PE
Division Director

james.stevenson@txdot.gov
(512) 284-1689

Chris Henry, PE
Deputy Division Director
chris.henry@txdot.gov

(940) 447-5093
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Tools and Resources
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Asphalt Pavement EXchange



Develop and deliver a dedicated, coordinated 
and continuously improved asphalt pavement 
knowledge sharing education program to TxDOT 
and Industry.
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Asphalt Pavement Quality 
Initiative Steering Committee
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TxDOT/TXAPA/AGC 
Co-Chairs: 

TxDOT – Carl Johnson
Industry – Craig Odom

TxDOT Executive 
Sponsor:

Asphalt Pavement 
Exchange Task Force

Program Development 
& Delivery

Individual APEX Working 
Groups

TxDOT 
Asphalt Pavement 

Specialist(s)

Carl Johnson 

Industry Executive 
Sponsors:

TXAPA – Harold Mullen

AGC – Michael Lee 



Economic Justification

• 12 to 15 Million Tons of HMA Used by TxDOT Annually 
Over Next 10 Years

• Average Annual Expenditures Approach $1.5-2.0 Billion
• Improve Pavement Designs, Mixture Design, 
Construction Operations and Decision Making >> 
Increase Life One Year +

• Annual Savings of $200-$250 Million
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Expectations

• Improve Engineering and Technical Knowledge Base for Decision 
Makers at All Levels.

• Understand the Engineering & Art of Asphalt
• Learn from Others (Share Experiences/Peer Contacts)
• Provide More Consistency for Quality
• Provide Guidance for “Sound Engineering Practices”
• Not a “One and Done” Learning Experience

21

“A dedicated, coordinated, and continuously improved asphalt 
pavement knowledge sharing education program to TxDOT and Industry.”



Deliverables 

• Concept: Match the message to the target audience.
• Scope: Design – Materials – Construction – Maintenance
• Target Audience: Boots on the ground to upper management for TxDOT 

and Industry. All levels of all experience.
• Anticipated Products: 

• Workshops: In-Person, On-Line Live, On-Line on Demand (video), web-
based.

• Documents: Infographics, Briefs, Guides, Short Technical Documents 
• Videos: Short-form YouTube style, Long-form with PDH’s
• Practical and Experiential learning.
• Not Death by Powerpoint!!
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Asphalt Pavement 
Specialist Program

• Statewide Asphalt Pavement Specialist (CST) and District 
Asphalt Pavement Specialists

• Mission: Provide statewide and district level support to 
TxDOT and Industry for asphalt topics and help promote 
consistency and quality.

• APEX provides monthly continuing education and support.
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Status Report (5/29/25)

• Eight Working Groups and Task Force active since Fall 2024.
• Contract notification: April 2025
• Statewide Asphalt Specialist hired: April 2025
• APEX Staff and Office opened: May 12, 2025
• Website launch page: May 30, 2025 target
• 23 of 25 District Asphalt Pavement Specialists recruited: May 

2025. Kickoff meeting: June 23-24, 2025
• First products: Targeted release date July 2025.
• Essentials Workshop

• Pilot: November 2025
• Regional Workshops: Winter 2025-2026

• Much more to come! 
24



For More Info:

Visit www.APEXTX.org 
check for updates

sign up for the mailing list!!!

We’re just getting started… it’s going to be a great ride!
Jim Warren, APEX Director
jwarren@APEXTX.org
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July 30, 2025

Asphalt Pavement Exchange
Chris Cowen (TxDOT) & Cliff Kay (AL Helmcamp)

APEX Working Groups
• Essentials Workshop (Greg Cedillo and Eric Suarez)
• Mixture Type and Design (Ryan Barborak and Alex Flores)
• Construction (Lacy Peters and Jason Exum)
• Safety (Robert Godina and Darren Poe)
• Asphalt Pavement Specialist (Duane Milligan and Chad Bohne)
• Ride Quality (Jim Warren - )
• Pavement Design (James Stevenson and Magdy Mikhail)
• Communication (Mike Walsh & Kal Kincaid)

PROGRAM GOAL:
Develop and implement a 

dedicated, coordinated, and 
continuously improved asphalt 
pavement knowledge-sharing 
education program for TxDOT, 
Industry, and Consultants to 

deliver quality HMACP.
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